

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

<p>STATE OF UTAH,  Appellee/Plaintiff,  v.  MARK BOYER,  Appellant/Defendant.</p>	<p>REDACTED PUBLIC REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  Case No. 20170423-CA District Court Case No. 131902296  (Incarcerated)</p>
---	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. CUMULATIVE ERROR.....	1
A. FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE WITH ESSENTIAL EXPERTS .....	3
1. CJC Expert.....	4
2. Medical Expert .....	7
B. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE: FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE DISCOVERY, PREPARE AND CONFRONT WITNESSES.....	10
1. Inconsistent Disclosure Stories.....	10
2. Jann’s Bolstering VM’s Credibility .....	12
3. Trial Counsel Introduced Evidence Jann Was Always Home.....	13
4. Jann’s Unsupported Claims Of VM’s Memories .....	14
5. Nosebleed Stories.....	14
6. VM’s Inconsistent Statements.....	15
C. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT AND INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE: RULE 412 EVIDENCE.....	16
1. Prosecutorial Provision of False And Misleading Information to the Court and Jury Without Intercession By Ineffective Counsel.....	16
2. Prosecutorial Failure to Provide VM’s Exculpatory Letter .....	16
a. The letter was exculpatory.....	16
b. Boyer challenged the 403 ruling and Established Materiality. ....	20
c. Rule 16 Requires Reversal.....	21
d. There was no Legitimate Strategy Behind the 412 Stipulation.....	22

D. DR. CORWIN’S UNRELIABLE TESTIMONY BOLSTERING VM’S CREDIBILITY .....	25
E. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT: VOUCHING WITH MATTERS OUTSIDE EVIDENCE IN REBUTTAL CLOSING .....	27
F. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AND PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT: THE PENIS PHOTOGRAPHS.....	27
G. FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND ADVOCATE 14(B) ISSUES WITH EXPERT ASSISTANCE .....	31
1. Failure to Investigate with Experts .....	31
2. Absence of Valid Strategy in Stipulating to Limited Subpoenas .....	31
3. Failure to Inform the <i>In Camera</i> Review .....	33
4. Failure to Preserve or Replace Records of <i>In Camera</i> Review .....	34
H. POST-VERDICT ENTITLEMENT TO 14(B) SUBPOENAS .....	35
1. Law Authorizing Post-Verdict Subpoenas.....	35
2. Waiver of Privilege.....	36
3. Boyer’s Entitlement to 14(b) Subpoenas for Mental Health Records Encompassing all Causes of Need for Treatment under Utah R. Evid. 506 and for non-privileged records .....	37
4. VM’s Status as an Alleged Victim of Child Sexual Abuse Does not Exempt Her Records from <i>In Camera Review</i> .....	42
II. DISQUALIFICATION OF THE TRIAL COURT .....	43
III. REFUSAL TO REPLACE THE SHREDDED RECORDS.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	48

## ADDENDUM

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules

Jann's bloody nose testimony

Court's comments suggesting potential admission of all 412 evidence

Dr. Gabaeff's Declaration

Penis Photograph Exhibits

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

Birch v. Birch, 771 P.2d 1114, 1116 (Utah App. 1989) .....34

Christiansen v. Harris, 163 P.2d 314, 317 (Utah 1945).....42

Clawson v. Walgreen Drug Co., 162 P.2d 759, 763-64 (Utah 1945) .....37

Commonwealth v. Dunkle, 602 A.2d 830, 836-38 (PA. 1992).....25

Fisher v. Gibson, 282 F.3d 1283, 1306-08 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) ..... 2

Knight, 734 P.2d 913, 916-17 .....22

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. at 433-34.....21

Liteky v. United States, 510 U.S. 540, 555 (1994).....45

McCloud v. State, 2013 UT App 21.....40

Menzies v. Galetka, 2006 UT 81, ¶¶ 97-100, 150 P.3d 480..... 2

Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264, 269 (1959) .....1, 16, 21, 27

Pennsylvania v. Ritchie, 480 U.S. 39, 60 (1987) .....42

State v. Alonzo, 973 P.2d 975, 979 (Utah 1998) ..... 43-45

State v. Anderson, 97 2P.2d 86, 89 (Utah App. 1998) .....43

State v. Anderson, 972 P.2d 86, 89-90 (Utah App. 1998) .....37

State v. Barela, 2015 UT 22, 349 P.3d 676.....35

State v. Barrett, 2005 UT 88, ¶¶ 15-17, 127 P.3d 692.....44

State v. Billsie, 2006 UT 13, ¶13, 131P.3d 23 .....43

State v. Blake, 2002 UT 113, ¶22, 63 P.3d 56.....39, 40, 43

State v. Boyd, 2001 UT 30, ¶46, 25 P.3d 985.....37

<u>State v. Bullock</u> , 791 P.2d 155, 158-59 (Utah 1989).....	25
<u>State v. Burnett</u> , 2018 UT App 80, ¶¶28-31.....	1, 26, 45
<u>State v. Calliham</u> , 2002 UT 87, ¶38, 57 P.3d 220.....	12
<u>State v. Cramer</u> , 2002 UT 9, ¶22, 44 P.3d 690 .....	42, 43
<u>State v. Cruz</u> , 2005 UT 45, ¶27, 122 P.3d 543.....	44
<u>State v. Easthope</u> , 668 P.2d 528 (Utah 1983) .....	28
<u>State v. Gardner</u> , 789 P.2d 273, 278 (Utah 1989).....	44,45
<u>State v. Gonzales</u> , 2005 UT 72, ¶41, 125 P.3d 878.....	43
<u>State v. J.A.L.</u> , 2011 UT 27, ¶¶ 27-45262 P.3d 1 .....	passim
<u>State v. King</u> , 2012 UT App 203, ¶24, 283 P.3d 980 .....	36
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 2018 UT 5.....	26
<u>State v. Maese</u> , 2010 UT App 106, ¶ 13, 236 P.3d 155.....	25-27
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 1999 UT 72, ¶19, and n.3, 984 P.2d 975 .....	34
<u>State v. Met</u> , 2016 UT 51, ¶¶ 89-90, 388 P.3d 447 .....	21
<u>State v. Nielsen</u> , 2014 UT 10, ¶41, 326 P.3d 645.....	3
<u>State v. Ott</u> , 2010 UT 1, ¶¶ 34-39, 247 P.3d 344 .....	passim
<u>State v. Pecht</u> , 2002 UT 41, ¶ 20, 48 P.3d 941 .....	10
<u>State v. Robbins</u> , 2009 UT 23, ¶ 17, 210 P.3d 288 .....	6
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 2014 UT App 14, 318 P.3d 1221 .....	2
<u>State v. Thornton</u> , 2017 UT 9, ¶5n.1, 391 P.3d 1016.....	2
<u>State v. Tyler</u> , 840 P.2d 1250, 1256-57 (Utah 1993).....	4
<u>State v. Wengreen</u> , 2007 UT App 264, ¶18, 167 P.3d 516 .....	38, 43

<u>State v. Worthen</u> , 2009 UT 79, ¶¶ 14-15 and 39 n.8., 222 P.3d 1144.....	39, 40, 43
<u>Stellia Ltd. v. Yknot Ltd.</u> , 2016 Ut App 133, ¶17, 379 P.3d 2 .....	37
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 558, 687-88, 690, 94-95 (1984) .....	passim
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 624 P.2d 687, 691 (Utah 1981).....	43
<u>Whalen v. Roe</u> , 529 U.S. 589, 599-600 (1977).....	43
<u>White v. Jeppson</u> , 2014 UT App 90, ¶22, 325 P.3d 888.....	10

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules**

Constitution of Utah Article I § 12 .....	46
Constitution of Utah, Article I § 28 .....	43
Utah Code Ann. § 77-37-1 .....	43
Utah Code Ann. §77-37-4 .....	43
Utah Code Ann. §77-38-2 .....	43
Utah Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 2.10.....	44
Utah R. Crim. P. 14 .....	passim
Utah R.Evid. 403.....	20, 21
Utah R.Evid. 412.....	21
Utah R. Evid. 506 .....	36, 37, 43
Utah R.Evid. 510.....	36, 37, 45
Utah R.Evid. 608.....	16
Utah R.Evid. 702.....	25-26
